3. Working capital includes the general costs associated with the management and operation of the business
including administration expenses and other associated costs. Any costs required for the identification of
new projects and opportunistic acquisitions, will be deducted from funds attributed to working capital.

Based on the above, the Board considers that following completion of the Offer and
achieving the Minimum Subscription, the Company will have sufficient working capital to
carry out the Company’s stated objectives over the next two years from Completion.

2.6 Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet

The Company’s pro forma balance sheet following completion of the Offer, including details
of the pro forma adjustments, is set out in Section 4.

2.7 Capital structure

Prior to the Prospectus Date and as approved by Shareholders at the Company’s annual
general meeting held 31 August 2020, the Company completed a consolidation of its

Prospectus – AKORA Resources Ltd   26

issued capital (on a 1 for 11 basis). Unless otherwise indicated, references to Securities in
this Prospectus are on a post-consolidation basis.

The pro-forma capital structure of the Company at Admission is summarised below:

 Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Offer Price per New Share $0.25 $0.25

Total number of Shares on issue
at Prospectus Date

39,428,988 39,428,988

New Shares to be issued under Offer
1
 16,000,000 20,000,000

Attaching Options to be issued
under Offer

2

8,000,000 10,000,000

Total number of Shares on
Admission

3

55,428,988 59,428,988

Total number of Options on
Admission

8,000,000 10,000,000

Amount to be raised under the
Offer

$4,000,000 $5,000,000

Undiluted market capitalisation
4
 $13,857,247  $14,857,247

Notes:
1. Under the agreement with the Lead Manager (as summarised in Section 9.1(a)), for every 8 shares

issued to investors under the Offer whom are introduced by the Lead Manager (Manager Investors),
1 Attaching Option will be issued to the Lead Manager (or its nominee). The terms of the Attaching
Options are set out in Section 9.4. Further, if at least $2,000,000 is raised under this Prospectus from
Manager Investors, the Lead Manager or nominee will be issued 200,000 Shares.

2. Please refer to Section 9.4 for the terms of the Attaching Options.
3. This figure excludes any further Shares issued to the Lead Manager as described in note 1 above and

[…]

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from share issues - 2,732,349 8,700

Equity raising costs - (49,777) -

Proceeds from borrowings - 100,000 -

Net cash flows from financing activities - 2,782,572 8,700

NET CASH FLOW (291,177) 2,056,800 (316,754)

Cash and cash equivalents as at the start of the
financial period

2,091,819 83,538 400,292

Exchange fluctuation 50,190 (48,519) -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year/period

1,850,832 2,091,819 83,538

*Please refer to Section 4.4 with respect to the audit opinions and review conclusion issued by Bentleys on the
historical financial information. The financial information should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies
in Section 4.9 and the Independent Limited Assurance Report in Section 5.

Prospectus – AKORA Resources Ltd   70

4.8 Historical and Pro-forma statements of financial position

 Notes 30 June 2020 Pro forma
Subsequent

Event
Adjustments

Pro forma Adjustments Pro forma balance

   Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

  $ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents 3 1,850,832 (647,758) 3,504,000 4,434,000 4,707,074 5,637,074

Receivables  17,692 (4,102) - - 13,590 13,590

Other  2,636 - - - 2,636 2,636

Total current assets  1,871,160 (651,860) 3,504,000 4,434,000 4,723,300 5,653,300

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation  4 3,244,117 330,659 - - 3,574,776 3,574,776

Property, plant and equipment  12,917 - - - 12,917 12,917

Total non-current assets  3,257,034 330,659 - - 3,587,693 3,587,693

Total assets  5,128,194 (321,201) 3,504,000 4,434,000 8,310,993 9,240,993

Current liabilities

Payables  301,640 (49,896) - - 251,744 251,744

Provisions  16,589 - - - 16,589 16,589

Deferred consideration 5 163,922 (163,922) - - - -

Total current liabilities  482,151 (213,818) - - 268,333 268,333

Total liabilities   482,151 (213,818) - - 268,333 268,333

Net assets   4,646,043 (107,383) 3,504,000 4,434,000 8,042,660 8,972,660

Contributed equity 6 19,469,348 491,803 3,600,841 4,471,122 23,561,992 24,432,273

Other contributed equity

7

221,893

(221,893)

-

-

-

-

Reserves 8 (221,493) 9,619 179,159 238,878 (32,715) 27,004

Accumulated losses 9 (14,945,494) (265,123) (276,000) (276,000) (15,486,617) (15,486,617)

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the parent

4,524,254

14,406

3,504,000

4,434,000

8,042,660

8,972,660

Attributable to non-controlling
interests

[…]

Prospectus – AKORA Resources Ltd   80

Note 5: Deferred consideration

 Pro Forma after Offers

 Minimum Maximum

 $   $

Deferred consideration - -

Reviewed balance as at 30 June 2020 163,922 163,922

Subsequent events

Settlement of deferred consideration  (163,922) (163,922)

Total subsequent events (163,922) (163,922)

Pro-forma balance - -

On 6 August 2020, the Company issued 10,796,411 (pre consolidation) Shares to beneficially acquire the remaining equity
interest in Iron Ore Corporation of Madagascar sarl from Cline Mining Corporation (subject to the lodgement of the transfer
documents with the Malagasy authorities the Company will hold legal title to the 25% interest) as well as settlement of
outstanding obligations to Cline Mining Corporation pursuant to Deeds of Variation executed on 22 October 2016 and 31
January 2019 in relation to the Share Sale and Purchase Agreement, dated 13 June 2014, totalling $269,910. Accordingly,
the Group derecognised its non-controlling interest of $121,789.

Note 6: Contributed Equity

  Pro forma after Offers

   Minimum Maximum

   $ $

Contributed Equity   23,561,992 24,432,273

 Number of Shares

 Minimum Maximum $ $

Reviewed balance as at 30 June 2020 410,169,931 410,169,931 19,469,348 19,469,348

Subsequent events:

Acquisition of non-controlling interests and
settlement of other obligations pursuant to Share
Sale and Purchase Agreement between the
Company and Cline Mining Corporation

10,796,411 10,796,411 269,910 269,910

Issue of shares to Evanachan Limited under
Subscription Deed

12,752,471 12,752,471 221,893 221,893

Consolidation of shares (394,289,825) (394,289,825) - -

Total 39,428,988 39,428,988 19,961,151 19,961,151

Pro-forma adjustments

Shares issued pursuant to prospectus 16,000,000 20,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000

Share-based payments to Lead Manager
(a)

 200,000 200,000 - -

Options over Shares to Lead Manager - - (179,159) (238,878)

Capital raising fee payable to Lead Manager - - (220,000) (290,000)

Total pro forma transactions 16,200,000 20,200,000 3,600,841 4,471,122

Pro-forma Balance 55,628,988 59,628,988 23,561,992 24,432,273

Prospectus – AKORA Resources Ltd   81

(a) In accordance with the Company’s agreement with its Corporate Advisor and Lead Manager Harbury
Advisors Pty Ltd (Harbury), it has agreed to issue 200,000 Shares if at least $2 million is raised from